Growth of Brahman cross heifers to 2 years of age in the dry tropics
Geoffry FordyceA,C and Kerri ChandraB
AUniversity of Queensland, Queensland Alliance for Agriculture and Food Innovation, St Lucia,
Qld 4072, Australia.
BDepartment of Agriculture and Fisheries, Dutton Park, Qld 4102, Australia.
CCorresponding author. Email: g.fordyce@uq.edu.au
Abstract. Growth of 1368 Brahman cross heifers from 6 year cohorts was monitored over the 2 years post-weaning
in Australia’s northern forest, a low-animal-growth dry tropical environment. Heifers weighing 47–266 kg at weaning

Gonadotrophin secretion and ovarian responses in prepubertal; heifers
actively immunised against androstenedione and oestradiol-17b. Journal
of Reproduction and Fertility 83, 159–168. doi:10.1530/jrf.0.0830159
Davis Rincker LE, Weber Nielsen MS, Chapin LT, Liesman JS, VandeHaar
MJ (2008) Effects of feeding prepubertal heifers a high-energy diet for
three, six, or twelveweeks on feed intake, bodygrowth, and fat deposition.
Journal of Dairy Science 91, 1913–1925. doi:10.3168/jds.2006-210
Fordyce G, Holroyd RG (2003) Management of extensive northern beef
breeding herds. In ‘Proceedings of the Australian Association of Cattle
Veterinarians 2003 – Cairns Conference’. pp. 16–30. (Australian Cattle
Veterinarians: Brisbane)
Fordyce G, James TA, Holroyd RG, Beaman NJ, Mayer RJ, O’Rourke PK
(1993a) The performance of Brahman-Shorthorn and Sahiwal-Shorthorn
beef cattle in the dry tropics of northern Queensland. 3. Birth weights
and growth to weaning. Australian Journal of Experimental Agriculture
33, 119–127. doi:10.1071/EA9930119
Fordyce G, Loxton ID, Holroyd RG, Tyler R, Howitt CJ, Mayer RJ (1993b)
The performance of Brahman-Shorthorn and Sahiwal-Shorthorn beef
cattle in the dry tropics of northern Queensland. 4. Post-weaning growth
and carcass traits. Australian Journal of Experimental Agriculture 33,
531–539. doi:10.1071/EA9930531
Fordyce G, Jubb TF, Fitzpatrick LA, Whyte TR, Cooper NJ, Bolam MJ,
Haddon DJ, Hill F, D’Occhio MJ (2001) Contraceptive efficacy of an
intra-uterine device in Brahman cattle. Animal Reproduction Science 65,
193–204. doi:10.1016/S0378-4320(01)00081-1

heifers. Journal of Dairy Science 86, 268–274. doi:10.3168/jds.S0022-
0302(03)73605-4
Gaden B (2005) Final Report, Project LIVE.120, Meat and Livestock
Australia, North Sydney.
Gafni RI,WeiseM,Robrecht DT,Meyers JL,BarnesKM,De-Levi S,Baron J
(2001) Catch-up growth is associated with delayed senescence of the
growth plate in rabbits. Pediatric Research 50, 618–623. doi:10.1203/
00006450-200111000-00014
Holroyd RG (1978) Methods of investigating beef cattle fertility. In ‘Beef
cattle production in the Tropics’. (Eds RM Murray, KW Entwistle)
pp. 233–246. (James Cook University Press: Townsville)
Holroyd RG, James TA, Anderson VJ, Fordyce G, Tyler R, O’Rourke PK
(1990) The performance of Brahman-Shorthorn and Sahiwal-Shorthorn
beef cattle in the dry tropics of northern Queensland. 2. Reproductive
rates and liveweight of F2 et seq. females. Australian Journal of
Experimental Agriculture 30, 727–733. doi:10.1071/EA9900727
Johnston DJ, Barwick SA, Corbet NJ, Fordyce G, Holroyd RG,Williams PJ,
Burrow HM (2009) Genetics of heifer puberty in two tropical beef
genotypes in northern Australia and associations with heifer- and steer-
production traits. Animal Production Science 49, 399–412. doi:10.1071/

QI87023. (Eds WH Burrows, JC Scanlan, MT Rutherford) pp. 125–159.
(Department of Primary Industries, Queensland: Brisbane)
Payne RW,Harding SA,Murray DA, Soutar DM, Baird DB (2008) ‘GENSTAT
Release 13.’ (VSN International Pty Ltd: Hemel Hempstead,
Hertfordshire, UK)
Petherick JC, McCosker K, Mayer D, Letchford P, McGowan MR (2011)
Preliminary investigation of some physiological responses of Bos indicus
heifers to surgical spaying. Australian Veterinary Journal 89, 131–137.
doi:10.1111/j.1751-0813.2011.00696.x
Rius AG, Connor EE, Capuco AV, Kendall PE, Achtung-Montgomery TL,
Dahl GE (2005) Long-Day photoperiod that enhances puberty does
not limit body growth in Holstein heifers. Journal of Dairy Science 88,
4356–4365. doi:10.3168/jds.S0022-0302(05)73122-2
Ryan WJ, Williams IH, Moir RJ (1990a) Compensatory growth in sheep
and cattle. I. Growth pattern and feed intake. Australian Journal of
Agricultural Research 44, 1609–1621. doi:10.1071/AR9931609
Ryan WJ, Williams IH, Moir RJ (1990b) Compensatory growth in sheep
and cattle. II. Changes in body composition and tissue weights.
Australian Journal of Agricultural Research 44, 1623–1633. doi:10.1071/
AR9931623
Silva TACC, Quigley S, Kidd L, McLennan S, Poppi D (2014) Skeletal
growth, liveweight gain and feed intake of Bos indicus and Bos taurus
cattle undergoing compensatory liveweight gain. Animal Production in
Australia 30, 289.
Silva TACC, Kidd LJ, Quigley SP, McLennan SR, Anderson ST, Poppi DP
(2016) High protein content stimulates bone elongation on energy-
restricted cattle. Animal Production in Australia 31, 1264.
Smith DR, Fordyce G, Shaw KA, Smith PC, Laing AR (2001) Northern
stocking rate demonstration. Project report NHT.962011, National
Heritage Trust, Canberra.
Winks L, Laing AR, O’Rourke PK, Wright GS (1979) Factors affecting
response to urea-molasses supplements by yearling cattle in tropical
Queensland. Australian Journal of Experimental Agriculture and
Animal Husbandry 19, 522–529. doi:10.1071/EA9790522
Wolcott ML, Johnston DJ, Barwick SA, Corbet NJ, Williams PJ (2014)
The genetics of cow growth and body composition at first calving in
two tropical beef genotypes. Animal Production Science 54, 37–49.
doi:10.1071/AN12427